guidelines and requirements set out by the IC.

a. Currency risk
The Company’s principal transactions are carried out in Philippine Peso and its exposure to
foreign exchange risk arises primarily with respect to US Dollar and Japanese Yen
transactions and balances.

The table below summarizes the Company’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risks
as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 by categorizing assets and liabilities by major currencies.

2016 2015
U.S.

Dollar Japanese Yen
U.S.

Dollar Japanese Yen
Cash and cash equivalents $1,003,318 ¥4,662,892 $2,004,405 Y899,186
Insurance receivables 13,853,174 8,886,470 25,438,822 3,092,690
Insurance payables (2,731,670) (5,965,484) (3,006,102) (12,613)
Insurance contract liabilities (1,236,694) (1,333,580) (3,020,801) (4,875,534)

$10,888,128 ¥6,250,298 $21,416,324 (Y871,045)
Philippine peso equivalent P=541,357,724 P=2,657,002 P=1,007,852,207 (P=341,450)

The table in the next page demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
US Dollar and Japanese Yen exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Company’s profit before tax.

- 44 -

*SGVFS022321*

2016

Change in rate
Impact on income before tax

Increase (decrease)
US Dollar +1.16% P=576,613
Japanese Yen +2.25% 44,626

US Dollar -1.16% (P=576,613)
Japanese Yen -2.25% (44,626)

2015

Change in rate
Impact on income before tax

Increase (decrease)
US Dollar +4.36% P=43,936,332
Japanese Yen +9.09% (31,026)

US Dollar -4.36% (43,936,332)
Japanese Yen -9.09% 31,026

There is no impact on equity other than those already affecting the net income.

b. Fair value interest rate risk
Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in interest rates.  The Company’s FVPL financial assets bear fixed interest
rates and therefore the Company is exposed to fair value interest rate risk but not to cash flow
interest rate risk.

The following table shows the information relating to the Company’s financial instruments
that are exposed to fair value interest rate risk presented by maturity profile.

2016
Interest Rates Up to a year 1-5 years Over 5 years Total

Cash and cash equivalents 0.25% to 2.00% P=640,343,217 P=– P=– P=640,343,217
Short-term investment 2.00% 4,972,000 – – 4,972,000
Financial assets at FVPL 0.00% to 3.87% 7,182,284 125,731,805 31,391,657 164,305,746

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all
other variables held constant, showing the impact on revaluing fixed rate FVPL financial
assets.  The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate
impact on interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables,
variables had to be changed on an individual basis.

 Change in variables

Impact on income
before tax

Increase (decrease)
December 31, 2016 +100 basis points (P=2,738,713)

–100 basis points 2,815,645

2015
Interest Rates Up to a year 1-5 years Over 5 year Total

Cash and cash equivalents 0.75% to 2.00% P=347,291,787 P=– P=– P=347,291,787
Short-term investment 1.50% to 1.625% 24,806,578 – – 24,806,578
Financial assets at FVPL 0.00% to 9.13% 62,584,776 45,744,020 – 108,328,796

- 45 -

*SGVFS022321*

December 31, 2015
+100 basis points (P=1,279,104)
–100 basis points 1,117,3699

There is no impact on the Company’s equity other than those already affecting net income.

c. Price risk
The Company’s price risk exposure at year-end relates to financial assets and liabilities whose
values will fluctuate as a result changes in market prices, principally AFS equity securities.
As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company’s AFS equity securities pertain to
investment in club shares and quoted equity securities.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all
other variables held constant, showing the impact on equity (that reflects changes in fair value